Following the Placing and on the basis that all Placing Shares are successfully placed, the
Company will receive net proceeds of approximately HK$85.8 million.

The proceeds of the Placing shall be used for investment in property development related
business of the Group and/or as general working capital.

– 5 –

The Directors consider that it is in the interests of the Company to raise capital from the
equity market in order to enhance the capital base of the Company. The Directors (including
the independent non-executive Directors) consider the terms of the Placing Agreement
(including the Placing Price) are on normal commercial terms that are fair and reasonable
and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after the Completion, assuming that the Placing Shares
are fully placed under the Placing and there being no other change in the share capital and
shareholding structure of the Company from the date of this announcement:

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon the

Completion

No. of shares % No. of shares %

China Gem Financial Group
Limited 1,042,231,080 28.99 1,042,231,080 24.16

Hua Tai Investment Co. Ltd. 493,160,000 13.72 493,160,000 11.43
Placees — — 719,000,000 16.67
Other Public Shareholders 2,059,982,250 57.29 2,059,982,250 47.74

3,595,373,330 100.00 4,314,373,330 100.00

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITY OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12

MONTHS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS ANNOUNCEMENT

The Company did not conduct any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

The Completion is subject to fulfilment of the conditions precedent in the Placing

Agreement. As the Placing may or may not take place, Shareholders and potential

investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the securities

of the Company.

– 6 –

DEFINITIONS

Unless the context requires otherwise, the following terms have the following meanings in